
A A C U T fi fi S"‘ ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

CIN No. : L24100GJ2007PLCO51093 

You and us: chemistry’s apex 

October 17, 2025 

To, To, 

The Listing Department, The Listing Department 

BSE LIMITED, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, 5™ Floor, Plot no. C-1, 

Dalal Street, Fort G-Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Mumbai- 400 001 Mumbai -400051 

Scrip Code: 543349 NSE Symbol: ACUTAAS 

Subject: Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the second quarter & half year ended 

September 30, 2025 

We would like to inform that the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 17, 2025 inter alia, considered 

and approved the Unaudited Standalone and consolidated Financial Results for the second quarter & half year 

ended September 30, 2025 as recommended by the Audit Committee. The Board also took note of the 'Limited 

Review Report' issued by the Company’s Statutory Auditors, M/s. Maheshwari & Co. Chartered Accountants. 

We enclose herewith the following: 

1. Statement showing the Unzudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half 

year ended September 30, 2025. 

2. Standalone & Consolidated Balance Sheet as on 30" September, 2025. 

3. Standalone and Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the half year ended 30™ September, 2025. 

4. Limited Review Report on standalone and consolidated financial statements issued by the Statutory 

Auditors of the Company. 

As required under Regulation 47 (1) (b) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the extract of the Financial Results will be published in the 

newspapers in the format prescribed by SEBI. The Financial Results will also be available on the Company's 

Kindly take above as compliance of Regulation 33 and 29 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

The Board Meeting commenced at 11.00 AM. and concluded at [{+5°0 A+~ M, 

Thanking you, 

For, ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 

Ekta Kumari Srivastava 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Encl: As above 

. +9175730 15366, +91 72279 77744 ¢ Registered Office: Plot No. 440/4, 5 & 6, 

% info@acutaas.com Road No. 82/A, GIDC Sachin, 
# www.acutaas.com Dist Surat - 394230, Gujarat, India



Maheshwari & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Review of Interim Standalone Financial Results 

To The Board of Directors, 

Acutaas Chemicals Limited (formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Acutaas 
Chemicals Limited (‘hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) for the quarter and half year ended September 
30, 2025 (“the Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended (“the Listed Regulations™) 

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company’s 

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 

in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder (“Ind AS 34”) and 

other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the regulations. 

Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 

2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the 

review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of 

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 

than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act 

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 

that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 

to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard (“Ind AS 34”) and other recognized accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Maheshwari & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm’s Registration No.: 105834W 

Vikas Asawa 

Partner 

Place: Mumbai Membership No.: 172133 

Date: October 17, 2025 UDIN: 25172133BMIAJY8948 

Office: 1302/1303, Solaris One, Vijay Nagar, Opp. Teli Gali, Andheri (East), 400069 

Head office: 10-11, Third Floor, Esplanade Building, 3 A K Naik Marg (Bestian Road), Near New Empire Cinema, Fort, CST, Mumbai 400 001 

Tel.: +91-22-22077472/22072620, E-mail: vkasawa@maheshwariandco.in, Website: www.maheshwariandco.in



ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerty known as Ami Organics Linited) 

CIN:L241006)2007PLC051093 
Registered office: 440/4 56, Road No 824, Sachin GIDC, Surat, Gujarat - 394 230, India 

Tel: +9172279 77744; +91 75730 15366 
Website: www.acutaas.com Email: cs@acutaas.com 

Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Rinlakhs, uniess otherwise stated) 

Quarter Ended Walf Year Ended Year Ended 
Particulars September 30,2025 ] _June 30,2025 _| September 30, 2024 | September 30, 2025| September 30,2024 _March 31,2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
fincome 

Revenue from operations. 30519.34) 20,597.09 24,359.20 51,1643 a1.472.90 898345 
Otherincome 89595 160201 857.77 249895 1.047.50 183356 

TotatIncome 3141629 2219510 2521697 5361539 252040 100,617.02 
Expenses. 

Costof materials consumed 1300256 1031771 14,165.68 2332027 2462992 56.684.02 
Changes in nventories of inished goads, stockin trade and work-n-progress. 1351 (273.10) (140.72) (854,69 (1.854.56) 
Employee benefits expense: 285308 18931 530413 374195 8,09472 
Finance costs 5720 1936 11816 486,63, 585,74 
Depreciation and amortization expense 77224 61956 151845 118170 240452 
Other expenses aa7878 375702 787326 531283 13,555.05 

Totat expenses. 21,688.15 2021503 37,994.55 35698.34 79.455.45 
Protitloss) before exceptianal tems and tax s7amas 5,014 1562084 682208 21357.53 

Exceptional tems = = E = 5 5 
Profi/{loss) before tax s7814 589270 500194 1562004 682206 2195755 
Tax expense 
Currenttax 183520 127282 118525 320802 1567.08 4897.08 
Deferred tax 50378 155.26) 4887 65904 18557, 705,83 

Totattax expense 243898 142808 123412 3.867.06 1,682.65 540291 
Profitfor the period 7,289.36 445462 376782 1175378 513941 1595462 
Other comprehensive Income (0CI} 
Items that witlnot be reclassilled to profitor loss. 

Remeasurement of defined employee bengflt plans. (aa.97) (ass) (@791) (13.62) (a1.00) (1459) 
Taximpact on tems that will not be reclassiied to profit o oss 1008 0% 554 1088 1032 367 

Total ather comprehensive income (net of tax] 129.9) 273 (28.37) [32.64) (30.68) (10.92) 
Total comprenensive Income for the perlod 7.25925 Zas1.89 373945 172118 51073 15,943.70. 

Detaits of equity share capital 408356 4,093.45 409275 409356 400275 409345 
Equityshares of face value Rs. 5- each 

Other equity 127,086.07 
Earnings per equity share of 5/« cach [ not annuallsed, excluding year end | 

Basic %) 830 s.45) 70| 14.36) 642 1991 
Diluted () 230 s.a5| 70| 14.38) .02 1991 

Date: 0ct 17,2025 
Place: Surat 

For Acutaas Chemicals Limited| 
- 

DA 
Nareshiumar Ramjibhai Pate 
Chairman & Managing Director| 

Din: 00906232 



ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

CIN: L241006)2007PLC051083 
Registered office: 440/4 5 6, Road No 824, Sachin GIDC, Surat, Gujarat - 394 230, India 

Tel: 49172279 77744; +91 75730 15366 
Website: www.acutaas.com Email: cs@acutaas.com 
Standalone Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2025 

Rinlakhs 
Asat 

Particulars September 30,2025 March 31, 2025 
Unaudited Audited 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 56,069.37 45,380.90 
Capital work-in-progress 12,474.88 13,028.41 
Right-of-use assets 4,951.95 421047 
Intangible assets 208.36 33150 
Financial Assets 

i) Investments 11,902.58 6,979.79 
ii) Loans 1,001.82 33036 
i) Other financial assets 803.37 1,235.59 

Income tax assets (net) - 7 
Other non-current assets 334454 516712 
Total non-current Assets 90,846.87 76,664.14 
Current assets 
Inventories 18,484.80 17,400.12 
Financial assets 

i) Trade receivables 29,153.95 28,921.19 
if) Cash and cash equivalents 16,917.27 18,460.70 
i) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 5,846.83 561176 
) Loans 208.19 21458 

(Other current assets 5.629.52 652298 
Total current assets 76,240.56 7713133 
Totalassets 167,087.43 153,795.47 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 4,093.56 4,093.45 
Other equity 137.566.46 127,066.07 
Total equity 141,660.02 131,159.52 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

) Borrowings - - 
i) Lease lia 81479 475.24 

Provisions 20995 22065 
Deferred tax abilities (net) 2,683.97 2,035.91 
Total non-current liabilities 3,798.71 2,732.00 
Current labilities 
Financial liabilities 

1) Borrowings - 634.90 
1i) Trade Payables 

a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 5,426.98 543227 
b)Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 9377.85 10,121.37 

Provisions. 3,197.15 2408.11 
Other current liabilities 3,250.91 1,306.51 
Current tax labilities (net) 37581 179 
Total currentliabilities 21,628.70 19,903.95 
Total liabilities 25.427.41 22,635.95 
Total equity and Uabilities 167,087.43 153,795.47 



Registered office: 440/4 § 6, Road No 82A, Sachin GIDC, Surat, Gujarat - 394 230, India 

ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

CIN: L24100G12007PLC051093 

Tel: +9172278 77744; +91 75730 15366 
Website: www.acutaas.com Email: cs@acutaas.com 

Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the period ended September 30, 2025 
<inlakhs 

ForThe Period Ended 
Particutars September 30,2025 September30, 2024 

Unaudited Unaudited 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profitbefore tax 1562084 682208 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation 1518.45 118170 
(Gain)ass on disposal of property, plart and equipment (1.03) (036) 
Bad debts, provision for trade receivables and agvances - 142,01 
Finance cost 1915 48563 
Interestincome (636.37) (447.19) 
Share of profitfrom partnership firm 7721 (12072) 
employee compensation expenses .28 0356 
Unrealised (gain) /loss (1.697.57) (478.58) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 14,766.97 767861 
Movement in working capital 

(increase) /decrease n trade receivables 170481 (8179.02) 
(increase) /decrease in loans & advances (665.07) (118.06) 
(increase) / decrease inother financial assets 2.2 (157.93) 
(increase) /decrease ininvertories (1,084.68) (26.25) 
(increase) /decrease in other current assets 893.46 10148 
Increase /(decrease) n trade payables (748.81) 142092 
Increase  (decrease) n other labilties 536,14 (121.91) 
Increase  (decrease) in provisions 82672 885,19 

[Cash generated/{used) noperations 16,659.76 6,48299 
Income tax paid net) (2.634.00) (1.781.12) 

Net cash (used)/generated by operating activities ) 13,825.76 470087 
(CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Investmentn ficed deposit not considered as cash or cash equivalents (235.07) (21,0242 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 
(including CWIP, intangibte assets and capilal advances) (10,022.69) (8.518.56) 
Purchase of investment (5.000.00) (120.72) 
Dividend received - - 
Proceeds rom partnership irn - 12072 
Interest received 636,37 44719 

Net cash (used in) [generated by investing activities ®) (14,621.40) (29,095.79) 
(GASH FLOWS FROM FINANGING ACTIVITIES 

Net proceeds/ (repayment) fom short term borrowings (634.90) (8.7932¢) 
Net proceeds ! (repayment) ffom long term borrowings. - (11,206.49) 
Finance cost (65.90) (486.63) 
Repayment ofease labilties (18.09) % 
Dividend paid - (1.22763) 
Issue of equity shares 110 49,931.94 
Share application money pending alotment. - 817 
Share issue expense N (1.094.77) 

Net cash (used)/generated in financing activities [C) 747.79) 2723135 
Netincrease  (decrease) In cash and cash equvalents TAB+C) 11.543.43) 283723 
Gash and cash equivalents atthe beginning of the Period 18,460.70 294889 
Exchange gain loss on cash and cash equivalents - - 

[Gash and cash equivatents at the end of the Period 16.917.27 5786.05 



Notes to the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter | half year ended September 30, 2025 

1. Ihe above uhaudited standalone financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Lommittee and 

approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on October 17, 2025. The Statutory Auditors of the 

Company have carried out a limited review of the standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter | half year ended 

September 30, 2025. Their limited review report does not have any modification. 

2. The above unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 

133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued there under and in terms of Regulation 33 of 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing 

Regulation), as amended. 

3. As the Company operates in Single Segment only i.e. Custom synthesis and manufacturing of Speciality Chemicals having 

application in Pharmaceuticals APl and others. it did not give rise to different operating segments in accordance with Ind 

AS 108 - Operating Segments. 

4. The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 21 2025, and the Shareholders through postal 

ballot passed on March 26, 2025 have approved the sub-division/ split of each equity share of face value of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each, fully paid-up, into (two) equity shares having face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees five only) each, fully 

paid-up. The record date for the said sub-division/ split was April 25, 2025. The basic and diluted EPS disclosed above 

have been adjusted to give effect to such sub-division/split in accordance with requirements under Ind AS 33, Earnings 

per share. 

5. Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule Il of the Listing Regulations, Acutaas Chemicals Limited (“the Company”) 

has on recommendation and approval of the Audit Committee & Board of Directors, made investment in Acutaas Advance 

Material Limited (“AAML”) (formerly known as Baba Advance Materials Limited) up to an amount not exceeding Rs 49.99 

crores by subscribing to 30,48,780 equity shares of Rs 10/- each, at a premium of Rs. 154/- per shares by way of rights 

issue of AAML and further investment not exceeding Rs. 150 crores by way of loan or equity subscription or mix of both, 

in one or more tranches in AAML, wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. 

6. The previous periods/year’s numbers have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to confirm the current 

period/year presentation. 

7. Theresults of the company are available at Company’s website www.acutaas.com and also on the website of BSE Limited 

at www.bseindia.com and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at www.nseindia.com where the shares of the 

Company are listed. 

For and behalf of Board of Directors  of 

Acutaas Chemicals Limited 

(Formerly known as Ami Organics 

Limited) 

Nareshkumar Ramjibhai Patel 

Date: October 17, 2025 Chairman & Managing Director 

Place: Surat DIN: 00906232 



Maheshwari & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Financial Results 

To The Board of Directors 

Acutaas Chemicals Limited (formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Acutaas 

Chemicals Limited (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the 

Group”) and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associate and joint venture 

for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 (“the Statement™), attached herewith, being submitted by 

the Parent pursuant to the requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the Listing Regulations™) 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent’s Board of 

Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 

Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Regulation . Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 

obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 

financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 

audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act and 

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 

might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 

applicable. 

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities: 

a. Holding Company: Acutaas Chemicals Limited 

Wholly owned Subsidiary Company: Acutaas Chemicals Electrolytes Private Limited 

‘Wholly owned Subsidiary Company: Acutaas Advance Materials Limited 

Subsidiary: Baba Fine Chemicals (Partnership Firm) 

Joint Venture: Ami Onco-Theronostics, LLC 

Step down subsidiary: Enchem Ami Organics Private Limited 

Step down subsidiary: Indichem Inc. R
 

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard (“Ind AS 34”) and other recognized accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Maheshwari & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

(Partner) 
Membership No.: 172133 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: October 17, 2025 UDIN: 25172133BMIAJZ8107 

Office: 1302/1303, Solaris One, Vijay Nagar, Opp. Teli Gali, Andheri (East), 400069 

Head office: 10-11, Third Floor, Esplanade Building, 3 A K Naik Marg (Bestian Road), Near New Empire Cinema, Fort, CST, Mumbai 400 001 

Tel.: +91-22-22077472/22072620, E-mail: vkasawa@maheshwariandco.in, Website: www.maheshwariandco.in



Address: 440/4 56, Road No 82A, Sachin GIDC, Surat, Gujarat - 394 230, India 

ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

CIN:124100612007PLCO51083 

Tel: +9172279 77744; 49175730 15366 
Website: www.acut s.com Emall; cs@acutaas.com 

Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(2in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

|Date: 0ct 17,2025 
[Place: Surat 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended YearEnded 
Particulars September30,2025 | June 30,2025 | September 30,2024 | September30, 2025 | September30,2024 | March 31,2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
incame 

Revenue ffom operations 3061958 72372 2067338 5134330 230045 100687.55 
Otherincome 98373 150377 84365 257750 24751 169294 

Totalincome Fenaan 731788 2551701 5392080 4328036 102,380.49 
Expenses 

ostof materals consumed 15,1238 10,406 01 1428941 2352090 24,80482 5698113 
(Changes i Inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and workin-progress 42126 (716.98) (304.08] (285.72) (616.31) (1.762.95) 
Employee beneits expense 293534 250733 196327 544267 386887 836559 
Finance costs 577, 6385 5027 12172 4201 62184 
Depreciation and amortization experse 86016 813,08 68253 165324 13005 286214 
Other expenses. 450881 343663 385157 8,043.44 6438.05 1389545 

Totatexpenses 2198533 16,5092 2051297 5849525 80,764.18) 
Profitbefore exceptional tems and tax 561798 580757 5,002.04] 15,425.55) 2161630 

Exceptional tems - B E = - B 
Profitbeloretax 561758 580757 500404 1542555 659947 7161630 
Taxexpense 

Curenttax 192634 127282 121174 310918 168508 451885 
Deterredtax 506.05 13370 3563 63375 10874 65558 

Totattax expense 2.432.39) 1.247.97] s.838.81 177383 557453 
Profitfor the perlod 7.185.59 375667 1158664 5.22564. 1604177 
Other comprenensive income. 
Items that wil not be rectassified to profitr loss 

Remessurement of cefined employee beneltplans. (38.09) w3 (@887 245 (a8.54) (17.48) 
Taximpacton tems that will not b reclassified o profi orloss 1008 092 028 1098 a7 367 

Other comprehensive income (28.03) (2.45) 127.59] (31.49] (28.84) T15.81) 
Total comprehensive Income for the perlod. 7.157.56 4.397.60 372908 11,555.16 5.196.80 1602795 
Profitatibutable to 

Owners ofthe company 722408 442034 373318 1185340 5.122.70 1587136 
Non- contralingnterest (@8.47) (28.29) 2349 (e6.76) o7.94 17041 

Other comprehensive income attributable to 
Quners of the company (289) (@ 12) (27.94) (32.00) (2367 (1251) 
Non- contralingiterest o085 (039) 035 052 083 (1.30) 

Pald up equity share capltal (face value of €5 each) 400356 4,003.45 409275, 409355 409275 409345 
other equity 126859.42 
Earnings per equity share of €5 each (not annuallsed, excluding year end | 

Basic (6) as2 sa1 ass 12 653 1880 
Diluted (%) 882 541 489 1423 653 1981 

For Acutaas Chemlcals Limited| 

Chairman & Managing Director 
DIN:00905232] 



ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

CIN: L24100G)2007PLC051093 
Registered office: 440/4 5 6, Road No 824, Sachin GIDC, Surat, Gujarat - 394 230, India 

Tel: +917227977744; +9175730 15366 
Website: www.acutaas.com Email: cs@acutaas.com 
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2025 

inLakhs 
Asat 

Particulars September 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 
Unaudited Audited 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 56,979.94 46,292.28 
Capital work-in-progress 15,193.29 13,028.40 
Right-of-usc asscts 4,920.37 4,230.03 
Goodwill 7,332.62 5,680.09 
Intangible assets 732.37 827.51 
Intangible assets under development % S 
Financial Assets 

i) Investments 1953 1953 
ii) Other financial assets 690.79 49324 

Income tax assets (net) - 1531 
Other non-current assets 4,647.56 5167.12 
Total non-current assets 90,576.48 75,762.51 
Current assets 
Inventories 19,098.43 17,994.02 
Financial assets 

) Trade receivables. 29,147.84 29,049.47 
ii) Cash and cash equivalents 17,246.07 18,622.43 
iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 6,817.74 6,370.40 

iv) Loans 21428 215.98 
Other current assets 6,463.67 7,011.30 
Total current assets 78,988.03 79,163.60 
Total assets 169,564.51 154,926.11 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 4,093.56 4,093.45 
Other equity 137,270.06 126,869.42 
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 141,363.62 130,962.87 
Non controlling interests 2,542.95 1,045.17 
Total equity 143,906.58 132,008.04 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial Uabilities 

i) Borrowings 2 . 
i) Lease liabilties 814.79 475.44 

Provisions 334.90 254.64 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2,592.63 1.963.25 
Total non-current liabilities 3,742.32 2,693.33 
Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 
i) Borrowings 20.08 818.43 

i) Trade payables 

3) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 5,426.98 543227 
b) Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 9,492.83 10,172.30 

Other current liabilities 3,441.53 1,347.74 
Provisions 3.205.85 2.454.00 
Current tax Uabilities (net) 328.34 
Total current liabilities 21,915.61 2022474 

Total liabilities 25,657.93 22,918.07 
169,584.51 154,926.11 



ACUTAAS CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) 

CIN: L24100G)2007PLC051093 
Registered office: 440/4 56, Road No 824, Sachin GIDC, Surat, Gujarat - 394 230, India 

Tel: +917227977744; +91 75730 15366 
Website: www.acutaas.com Email: cs@acutaas.com 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the period ended September 30,2025 
RinLakhs 

ForThe Period Ended 
Particulars September30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Unaudited Unaudited 
(CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit before Tax 15,425.55 6,999.47 

Adiustments for; 
Depreciation and amortisation 1,653.24 1,300.45 

(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (1.03) (0.96) 
Bad deats, provision for trade receivables and advances - 142,01 
Interest paid 121.72 506.06 

InterestIncome (638.18) (477.90) 
ESOS compensation expenses 6.28 9366 
Unrealised (gain) / loss (1,938.29)) (483.27)| 

[Operating prafit before working capital changes 14,629.29 8,079.44 
Movementin working capital 

(increase) / decrease in trade receivables 1,839.92 (3.312.46)| 

increase) / decrease in loans & advances 170 (118.06) 
(increase) / decrease in other financial assets (197.55)) (156.13) 

(increase) / decrease ininventories (1.104.41) (80.15), 
(increase) / decrease in other current assets 547.63 136.36 
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables (684.76), 1,257.60 

Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities 684.53 (105.22) 

Increase / (decrease) inprovisions 789.65 900.61 
Cash generated from operations. 16,506.00 6,601.99 

Income tax paid (net) (2,855.51) (1,873.67)| 

Net cash (used)/generated by operating activities (A 13,650.49 4,628.32 

(CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Investment in fixed deposit not considered as cash or cash equivalents (447.34) (18,773.98)| 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

(including CWIP, intangible assets and including capital advances) (14,115.38)| (7.901.10), 

Right of Use Asset - (46.05), 
Incidental Charges towards purchase of Investment (88.51)) = 

Change in other non current assets - (674.97) 
Interest received 638.18 477.98 

Net cash (used in) / generated by investing activities (8) (14,013.04) (27,918.02) 
(CASH FLOWS FROM FINANGING ACTIVITIES 

Net Proceeds / (Repayment) from long term borrowings - (11,106.47) 
Net Proceeds / (Repayment) from short term borrowings (798.35) (9,869.08) 
Interest paid (98.46), (506.06) 

Repayment of lease liabilities (18.09)) = 

Dividend paid (including tax on dividend) - (1,227.83) 
Issue of equity shares 110 49,931.94 

Share application money pending allotment - 8.17 

Share issue expense : (1,094.76) 
Net cash (used)/generated in financing activities © 1913.60) 26,135.91 

Netincrease  (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, (A+B+C) 11,276.35) 2,846.21 
Cash and cash equivalents t the beginning of the Period 18,522.43 2,970.43 
Exchange gain loss on Cash and cash equivalents - - 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Period 17,246.07 5,816.64 



Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter | half year ended September 30, 2025 

1. The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter | half year ended September 30, 2025, which includes 
the financial information of Acutaas Chemicals Limited (Formerly known as Ami Organics Limited) ("the Company"), its 

subsidiary entities namely, Acutaas Chemicals Electrolytes Private Limited (formerly known as Ami Organics Electrolytes 

Private Limited), Acutaas Advance Materials Limited (formerly known as Baba Advance Materials Limited) and Baba Fine 

Chemicals (collectively “the group”), its step down subsidiary entities namely, Enchem Ami Organics Private Limited and 

Indichem Inc. and its joint venture namely, Ami Onco-Theranostics LLC, were reviewed and recommended by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on October 17, 2025. The Statutory 

Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter 

| half year ended on September 30, 2025. Their limited review report does not have any modification. 

2. The above unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS") as prescribed under section 

133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued there under and in terms of Regulation 33 of 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing 

Regulation), as amended. 

3. As the Company operates in Single Segment only i.e. Custom synthesis and manufacturing of Speciality Chemicals having 

application in Pharmaceuticals API and others. it did not give rise to different operating segments in accordance with Ind 

AS 108 - Operating Segments. 

4. The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 21 2025, and the Shareholders through postal 

ballot passed on March 26, 2025 have approved the sub-division/ split of each equity share of face value of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each, fully paid-up, into (two) equity shares having face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees five only) each, fully 

paid-up. The record date for the said sub-division/ split was April 25, 2025. The basic and diluted EPS disclosed above 

have been adjusted to give effect to such sub-division/split in accordance with requirements under Ind AS 33, Earnings 

per share. 

5. Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs has approved the following name changes: 

e Two wholly-owned subsidiary companies have also undergone a name change: 

o Baba Advance Materials Limited has been renamed Acutaas Advance Material Limited, effective July 

17, 2025. 

o Ami Organics Electrolytes Private Limited has been renamed Acutaas Chemicals Electrolytes Private 

Limited, effective July 28, 2025. 

6. In accordance with Regulation 30 read with Schedule Iil of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, Acutaas Advance Materials Limited (“AAML”) (formerly known as Baba Advance Materials Limited), 

wholly owned subsidiary company of Acutaas Chemicals Limited has entered into a joint venture agreement with J & 

Materials Co. Ltd., a South Korean Company, whereby AAML shall hold 75% of the share capital of the joint venture 

company Indichem Inc. (“JV Company”) a South Korean Company and the remaining 25% of the share capital of the JV 

Company will be held by J & Materials Co. Ltd., effectively from June 27, 2025. With reference to this and pursuant to 

Regulation 30 read with Schedule lil of the Listing Regulations, Acutaas Chemicals Limited (“the Company”) has on 

recommendation and approval of the Audit Committee & Board of Directors, made investment in Acutaas Advance 

Material Limited (“AAML”) (formerly known as Baba Advance Materials Limited) up to an amount not exceeding Rs 49.99 

crores by subscribing to 30,48,780 equity shares of Rs 10/- each, at a premium of Rs. 154/- per shares by way of rights 

issue of AAML and further investment not exceeding Rs. 150 crores by way of loan or equity subscription or mix of both, 

in one or more tranches in AAML, wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. 

7. Acutaas Advance Material Limited (“AAML”), a joint venture company, has made an investment of Rs. 44.68 crores in 

Indichem Inc. (“JV Company”) by way of subscription to the equity shares of the said company in the quarter | half year 

ended September 30, 2025 

yherever necessary to confirm the current 8. The previous periods/ycar’s ¢ been regrouped/ rearranged 

period/year presentation. 



9. Theresults of the company are available at Company’s website www.acutaas.com and also on the website of BSE Limited 

at www.bseindia.com and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at www.nseindia.com where the shares of the 

Company are histed. 

For and behalf of Board of Directors of 

Acutaas Chemicals Limited 

(Formerly known as Ami Organics 

Limited) 

Nareshkumar Ramjibhai Patel 

Date: October 17, 2025 Chairman & Managing Director 

Place: Surat DIN: 00906232
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